
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

27 August 2021 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in Council Chamber at the Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Wednesday 8 September 2021 
at 11.30 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Kelly, Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via the internet at this address: Arun District Council 
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered a request to speak, they will be invited 
to submit the question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer. In 
response to the continuing health guidelines, there will be very limited public access 
to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket only, bookable when 
submitting questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an allocated seat in the public 
gallery on a first come first served basis.  Only one ticket will be available per person. 
  

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 

 
c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 

safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  
 

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of t
[...]
CY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
 

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

DEFERRED ITEM 
 

6. EP/16/21/PL - LAND EAST OF 1 THE WAY, EAST 
PRESTON BN16 1QJ  
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

7. P/132/20/RES - LAND NORTH OF HOOK LANE, PAGHAM  
 

(Pages 17 - 40) 

8. P/96/21/DOC - LAND NORTH OF SEFTER ROAD & 80 
ROSE GREEN  ROAD, PAGHAM  
 

(Pages 41 - 44) 

9. M/88/21/PL - 155 MIDDLETON ROAD, MIDDLETON-ON-
SEA, PO22 6DF  
 

(Pages 45 - 54) 

10. LU/238/20/OUT - LAND WEST OF BRIDGE ROAD 
ROUNDABOUT, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 5DF  
 

(Pages 55 - 84) 

11. FP/136/21/PL - BEACHCROFT HOTEL, CLYDE ROAD, 
FELPHAM PO22 7AH  
 

(Pages 85 - 92) 

12. F/5/20/PL - FORD AIRFIELD MARKET, FORD BN18 0FL  
 

(Pages 93 - 114) 

13. EP/57/21/PL - LAND REAR OF BEECHLANDS COTTAGES, 
BEECHLANDS CLOSE, EAST PRESTON BN16 1JT  
 

(Pages 115 - 
126) 

14. AW/228/20/RES - REAR OF 34, 36, 38, 40 & 44 CARLTON 
AVENUE, ALDWICK, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 3LR  
 

(Pages 127 - 
142) 

15. AL/20/21/PL - LAND AT WINGS NURSERY, LIDSEY ROAD, 
WOODGATE PO20 3SU  
 

(Pages 143 - 
182) 

16. AL/66/21/PL - LAND REAR (SOUTH) OF SUNDOWN, 
LITTLEHEATH RD,  ALDINGBOURNE BN18 0SR  
 

(Pages 183 - 
200) 

17. AB/48/21/PL - LAND ADJ TO WOODS WAY HOUSE, 3 
TORTON HILL ROAD, ARUNDEL BN16 9HF  
 

(Pages 201 - 
212) 

18. A/26/21/RES - LAND WEST OF BROOK LANE AND 
SOUTH OF A259, ANGMERING BN16 3LJ  
 

(Pages 213 - 
232) 

19. A/130/21/PL - 16 PINE TREES CLOSE, ANGMERING BN16 
4LT  
 

(Pages 233 - 
242) 

 
 
 



 
 

20. RAMPION 2 WIND FARM CONSULTATION RESPONSE   

 Report to follow separately ahead of the meeting. 
 

 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

21. APPEALS  
 

(Pages 243 - 
246) 

OFFICER REPORT UPDATES 
Will be circulated on the day of the meeting should there be any. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning application file.  Such files are a
[...]
OMMEND TO CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 

 
That they urgently review the provisions on public speaking on Planning 
matters, so that the reputation of the Council as an open and transparent 
Authority be safeguarded. 

 
A Member asked if it could be confirmed whether site visit protocol was in the 

new Constitution. The Council’s Solicitor confirmed that guidance for site visits was in 
the Constitution and referred the Member to the Planning Protocol at Part 8, Section 3, 
Paragraph 13. 
 

The Chair also confirmed that the running order of the meeting would vary from 
that of the published agenda due to the Covid-19/Health and Safety restrictions in place 
at this meeting, and the new running order would be as follows [published agenda item 
numbers in brackets]: 
 

6. BE/59/21/PL [Item 9] 
7. AL/40/21/PL [Item 7] 
8. AL/50/21/PL [Item 8] 
9. BN/150/20/PL [Item 10] 
10. BR/129/21/OUT [Item 11] 
11. Review of Pre Planning Application Advice Fee Report [Item 13] 
12. Appeals [Item 15] 

 
AL/20/21/PL [Item 6] and LU/158/21/PL [Item 12] had been withdrawn ahead of 

the meeting. 
 
188. BE/59/21/PL 339 CHICHESTER ROAD, BERSTED  
 

[Councillor Edwards re-declared his Personal Interest made at the start of the 
meeting. Councillor Charles declared a Personal Interest as a Member of West Sussex 
County Councillor.] 
 

5 Public Speakers 
Cllr Dennis Thompson – Bersted Parish Council 
Gary Bottwood - Objector 
Graham Wingate – Objector 
Daniel Delaney – Applicant 
Tom Hayes – Agent 

 
Replacement of blockwork boundary wall with fence and new vehicular access 

(resubmission of BE/149/21/PL) 
 

The Planning Team Leader presented his report. This was followed by 5 Public 
Speakers. 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
131 

 
Planning Committee - 28.07.21 

 

 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised including: 

 the presence of small or medium commercial vehicles in the
[...]
ication were approved by the Committee. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions outlined. 

 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
132 

 
Planning Committee - 28.07.21 
 
 

189. AL/40/21/PL LAND ADJACENT TO BYFIELDS, NYTON ROAD, WESTERGATE 
PO20 3US  

 
Construction of 1 No. 3 bed dwelling. This application is in CIL Zone 2 & is CIL 

liable as new dwelling. 
 
The Planning Team Leader presented his report with updates. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised including: 

 the need for an independent bat survey before consent could be given 

 the whole of Aldingbourne being a bat corridor, with 9 species of bat being 
present 

 delays from Natural England 

 the Cost of bat surveys and whether a single bat survey could be produced 
by/for the Council that all future applicants could use 

 that is was irresponsible to put such stress on a bat survey for this application 

 the application not having all the necessary information for Members to reach 
a decision – no response from the Council’s Tree Officer despite many trees 
being mentioned in the report 

 whether any removed trees would be replaced 
 
The Planning Team Leader provided Members with answers to all points raised 

during the debate, confirming that planning applications could not be delayed due to 
delays in consultee responses and that if approved the applicant would have 14 days 
from the date of the meeting to get a bat survey done or the application would be 
refused under delegated authority. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Planning Committee delegate the decision to the Group Head of 
Planning (in consultation with the Chair). The decision will be made 
following the submission of a further ecology report by the applicant and 
further consultation thereafter with the C
[...]
dwellings. 
 

The Planning Team Leader presented his report with updates. This was followed 
by 2 Public Speakers. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised including: 

 sympathy for residents 

 the possibility of alternative access to the site 

 precedent and its relevance for future planning decisions 

 that this application was an improvement on a previously refused application 
[BN/51/20/PL] and the applicant was commended for this 

 
The Planning Team Leader and Director of Place provided Members with 

answers to all points raised during the debate. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions outlined. 

 

Page 6



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
135 

 
Planning Committee - 28.07.21 

 

 
 

192. BR/129/21/OUT 26 BURNHAM AVENUE, BOGNOR REGIS  PO21 2JU  
 

2 Public Speakers 
Nick Hopper – Agent 
Christian Brian – Applicant 

 
Outline application with all matters reserved for up to 10 No. new dwellings with 

associated services, landscaping, car parking & amenity (resubmission following 
BR/190/20/OUT). 
 

The Planning Team Leader presented his report with updates. This was followed 
by 2 Public Speakers. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Planning Committee recommend that the application be granted 
subject to a s106 Agreement. As the s106 Agreement has not been 
completed the Planning Committee delegate the decision to the Group 
Head of Planning (in consultation with the Chair) to make on completion of 
a s106 Agreement. The Group Head of Planning has authority to make 
minor amendments to the s106 Agreement if required. Should the s106 
Agreement not be completed within 4 months of the date of this 
resolution, the application shall be refused for the following reasons: 

 
1. In the absence of a signed s106 Agreement, the development makes
[...]
20/OUT - Land West of Bridge Road Roundabout, Littlehampton BN17 5DF
	11 FP/136/21/PL - Beachcroft Hotel, Clyde Road, Felpham PO22 7AH
	12 F/5/20/PL - Ford Airfield Market, Ford BN18 0FL
	13 EP/57/21/PL - Land rear of Beechlands Cottages, Beechlands Close, East Preston BN16 1JT
	14 AW/228/20/RES - Rear of 34, 36, 38, 40 & 44 Carlton Avenue, Aldwick, Bognor Regis PO21 3LR
	15 AL/20/21/PL - Land at Wings Nursery, Lidsey Road, Woodgate PO20 3SU
	16 AL/66/21/PL - Land Rear (South) of Sundown, Littleheath Rd,  Aldingbourne BN18 0SR
	17 AB/48/21/PL - Land adj to Woods Way House, 3 Torton Hill Road, Arundel BN16 9HF
	18 A/26/21/RES - Land West of Brook Lane and South of A259, Angmering BN16 3LJ
	19 A/130/21/PL - 16 Pine Trees Close, Angmering BN16 4LT
	21 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

155 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8 September 2021 at 11.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Kelly, Thurston and Tilbrook 
 
[Note: The following Councillor was absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters detailed in the Minutes indicated – 
Councillor Blanchard-Cooper – Minute 195 to Minute 200 (Part)]. 
 

Apologies: Councillor Goodheart 
 
 
229. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Bower declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 [EP/16/21/PL] 
as he was a Member of the Residents’ Association and resident on the same estate as 
the application. The Interest was Personal due to the distance from his residence to the 
application site but confirmed that he would refrain from voting. 
 

Councillor Charles declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 10 
[LU/238/20/OUT] and Agenda Item 12 [F/5/20/PL] as a Member of West Sussex County 
Council. 
 
230. MINUTES  
 

The use of the word ‘outline’ in the resolutions was questioned as the conditions 
of resolutions were definitive. The Committee agreed that this wording be changed to 
‘as detailed’ in these and all future Minutes. With this change, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 July 2021 were then approved by the Committee. 
 
231. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair explained that under the new constitution adopted in May 2021, the 

Planning Protocol at Part 8, Section 3, paragraph 11 detailed the procedure for public 
speaking at Planning Committees, in particular paragraphs 11.4 and 11.5 made it clear 
that there was a time limit of 3 minutes for each group of speakers namely, Ward 
Councillors, Parish, Councils, objectors, applicants/agents or supporters and not as 
previously where the time limit was 3 minutes for each speaker.  Unfortunately this had 
not been relayed to the public speakers who have registered to speak at this meeting 
and their expectation was that they each had 3 minutes to speak. At the last Planning 
Committee meeting on 28 July, a motion was passed that the Constitution Working 
Party review this but their first meeting was on 18 October, and so the Chair used his 
discretion to allow those who had registered to speak to each have 3 minutes. 

 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

156 
 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 
 

The Chair also confirmed that the running order of the meeting would vary from 
that of the published agenda due to the Covid-19/Health and Safety restrictions in place 
at the meeting. The actual running order was as follows [published agenda item 
numbers in brackets]: 

 
6. F/5/20/PL [Item 12] 
7. P/96/21/DOC [Item 8] 
8. LU/238/20/OUT [Item 10] 
9. P/132/21/RES [Item 7] 
10. A/130/21/PL [Item 19] 
11. M/88/21/PL [Item 9] 
12. Rampion 2 Wind Farm Consultation Response [Item 20] 
13. FP/136/21/PL [Item 11] 
14. AW/228/21/RES [Item 14] 
15. AL/20/21/PL [Item 15] 
16. EP/16/21/PL [Item 6] 
17. AL/66/21/PL [Item 16] 
18. AB/48/21/PL [Item 17] 
19. EP/57/21/PL [Item 13] 
20. Appeals [Item 21] 

 
A/26/21/RES [Item 18] had been deferred since publication of the agenda and 

was not heard at this meeting. 
 
232. F/5/20/PL - FORD AIRFIELD MARKET, FORD BN18 0FL  
 

[Councillor Charles redeclared at the beginning of this item his Personal Interest 
made at the start of the meeting.] 
 

3 Public Speakers 
Cllr Colin Humphris – Climping Parish Council 
Alan Lovell - Objector 
Cllr Amanda Worne – Arun District Council Ward Member 
 
Reconfiguration of Ford Market, including revised market access, hardstanding 

for replacement vehicular parking and associated infrastructure, landscape, ancillary 
and site preparation works. 

 
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented her report with updates. 

This was followed by 3 Public Speakers. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised including: 

• the inability to consider the impact of a prospective adjacent planning 
application on the approval of an application being heard at the meeting as 
Committee could not know what might come and what might be implemented 
should approval be given 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

157 
 

Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 

 
 

• previous development having been refused due to it not resolving issues 
around the Oystercatcher roundabout and creating traffic issues for 
Horsemere Green Lane 

• the traffic impacts on Horsemere Green Lane and the need for a traffic study 
of the lane as evidence to support future decisions especially when County 
Highways have given no reason to refuse, and that this study could be 
funded by the Parish Council from CIL payments 

• concerns over the entrance to the site on Ford Road which has its challenges 
now before the removal of another entrance, queuing at this entrance only 
worsening if all traffic be directed to it, and problems with parking on the road 

• concerns and criticism of the discrepancy between official vehicles numbers 
and those in residents’ studies, no mention of Saturday markets in the report, 
how these made making a decision difficult and whether independent 
research could be commissioned to resolve this 

• the modelling only being concerned with the junction on Ford Road with no 
mention of Horsemere Green Lane, Yapton Road or the Oystercatcher 
junction 

• impacts of the market on other businesses due to the conflict between 
pedestrians and heavy goods vehicles. 

 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be deferred to allow for 

further evidence gathering to be undertaken. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for further evidence gathering to be 
undertaken on the transport and highway implications over a wider area 
than that which had already been studied. 

 
233. P/96/21/DOC - LAND NORTH OF SEFTER ROAD & 80 ROSE GREEN  ROAD, 

PAGHAM  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Hardeep Hunjan – Agent 
 
Approval of details reserved by condition imposed under ref P/134/16/OUT 

relating to Condition No 34 - statement of how WW2 Infantry Section Post will be 
retained & integrated. 
 

The Strategic Development Team Leader presented her report. This was 
followed by 1 Public Speaker. 

 
Members warmly welcomed these proposals and thanked the developer for 

coming up with the strategy.  
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

158 
 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 
 

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the written scheme of investigation be agreed to inform a statement 
explaining how the WW2 Infantry Section Post will be retained on the site 
and that Condition 34 be discharged accordingly. 

 
234. LU/238/20/OUT - LAND WEST OF BRIDGE ROAD ROUNDABOUT, 

LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 5DF  
 

[Councillor Charles redeclared at the beginning of this item his Personal Interest 
made at the start of the meeting.] 

 
Outline planning permission with some matters reserved for demolition of 

existing treatment works and redevelopment of a former camp site on the edge of the 
River Arun to provide up to 105 homes, 100sqm of A1 Shops use, 220sqm of A3 
Restaurant use and 420m of pontoons to provide approximately 32 leisure moorings 
along with associated landscaping, sluice gate, flood defence works, car parking and 
highways works, including access. This application also lies within the parish of 
Clymping, may affect a Public Footpath and is a Departure from the Development Plan. 

 
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented her report with updates. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised including: 
• support for the principle of the development but concern over issues including 

the access to the development from the roundabout which repeats a similar 
situation seen at the Wick roundabout which West Sussex County Council 
are proposing to change and the impact of pedestrian crossings to traffic low 

• the development being considered contrary to T SP1 and T DM1 in the Local 
Plan as there was no convenient access to close-by public transport 

• whether an 8-storey development was unacceptable scale and height for the 
location and would comprise views from the bridge to Arundel and the South 
Downs 

• support for the modern design of the development 
• a good use of the area 
• how sustainable the development was, being built on an area very likely 

flood, and questions over what energy saving or climate contribution the 
developers were making 

 
The Strategic Development Team Leader provided Members with answers to all 

points raised during the debate. 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

159 
 

Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Planning Committee delegate to the Group Head of Planning (in 
consultation with the Chairman and the Vice Chairman) authority to: 
 
a) Authorise the execution and completion of the Section 106 Agreement 

following negotiation to secure a viability review mechanism 
 

b) Grant planning permission subject to conditions and the Section 106 
Agreement 
 

c) Should there be a failure to reach agreement on the Section 106 
Agreement within three months, to refuse planning permission for the 
following reasons: 
 

1. In the absence of a completed S106 Agreement the 
proposed development would fail to provide a satisfactory 
mechanism to secure affordable housing provision or 
contributions contrary to policies INF SP1 and AH SP2 of 
the Arun Local Plan 2018 
 

2. In the absence of a completed S106 Agreement the 
proposed development would fail to provide satisfactory 
mitigation for the impact on the A27 and would not secure 
the requirement Travel Plan auditing contribution contrary to 
policy T SP1 of the Arun Local Plan 2018 

 
235. P/132/20/RES - LAND NORTH OF HOOK LANE, PAGHAM  
 

[Councillor Blanchard-Cooper entered the meeting at the beginning of this item.] 
 
3 Public Speakers 
Pagham Parish Council 
Owen Jones - Agent 
Cllr Huntley – Arun District Council Ward Member 
 
Approval of reserved matters following P/30/19/OUT for 300 No. new homes, 

internal roads, footpaths & cycleways, car parking & landscaping. This application 
affects the setting of a listed building & falls within Strategic Site H SP2, CIL Zone 1 
(Zero Rated). 

 
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented her report with updates. 

This was followed by 3 Public Speakers. 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

160 
 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised including: 

• the absence of the care home from the application 
• whether there would be adequate and safe pedestrian and cycle paths to the 

proposed school on an adjacent separate site 
• the widths of roads and whether they are too narrow and could lead to issues 

for emergency and refuse vehicles, and whether tracking information had 
been confirmed 

• whether parking was not always in the right place so that residents could park 
outside their own house 

 
The Strategic Development Team Leader and Group Head of Planning provided 

Members with answers to all points raised during the debate, confirming that the site for 
the care home was still reserved for a care home but that this reserved matters 
application only concerned the housing part of the development. The Group Head of 
Planning further reminded Members to ask any questions ahead the meeting as per the 
guidance in the agenda where an answer may have needed looking up to ensure 
Officers could provide answers and avoid unnecessary delays to the meeting. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
236. A/130/21/PL - 16 PINE TREES CLOSE, ANGMERING BN16 4LT  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Richard Conroy – Agent 
 
Demolition of existing garage, conversation of extension (approved under 

A/66/21/HH) to 1 No. 2 bed dwelling, provision of 4 parking spaces and cycle/refuse 
storage. This application is within CIL Zone 2 and is CIL liable as new dwelling. 

 
The Strategic Development Team Leader presented her report with updates. 

This was followed by 1 Public Speaker. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

161 
 

Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 

 
 

237. M/88/21/PL - 155 MIDDLETON ROAD, MIDDLETON-ON-SEA, PO22 6DF  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Harish Puthran – Objector 
 
Coffee trailer business to be located on the shingle area adjacent to the paved 

forecourt. This application may affect the setting of a listed building & is in CIL Zone 4 
(Zero Rated) as other development. 

 
The Group Head of Planning presented the report. This was followed by 1 Public 

Speaker. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised including: 
• it not being in keeping with the area and its impact on the picturesque nature 

of the village 
• creating competition with an established café and whether it was in the wrong 

place 
• competition not being a planning consideration 
• the possibility of adding conditions preventing cooking and seating being 

introduced in the future, probably with lesser business rates 
• how would the trailer be powered and would it be noisy 
• the lack of an environmental statement in the Officer’s report and concerns 

over litter and recycling with lack of space for bins 
 
The Group Head of Planning provided Members with answers to all points raised 

during the debate. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
238. RAMPION 2 WIND FARM CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 

The Group Head of Planning presented his report with some background 
information of the proposed wind farm and highlighted Section 3 of the report which 
contained some of the major conclusions drawn from a preliminary environmental report 
prepared in support of the application and response from internal consultees on 
technical matters. 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

162 
 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 
were raised including: 

• the importance of the issue of views to the sea and how the wind farm might 
affect the leisure and tourism industries 

• how the larger (than Rampion 1) wind turbines might dominate the skyline 
and whether this was overdevelopment 

• whether this development should be considered inshore rather than offshore 
as it was within the 12-mile limit 

• the effect on the environment and economy of Arun, which might not be 
immediately obvious 

• the need to commission a report into the impacts of the wind farm 
• a lack of available evidence more generally on the effect to coastal towns and 

whether Arun could make direct enquiries to other Local Authorities that have 
gone through this experience 

• the shipping lanes preventing the wind farm being located further from the 
coast 

• the purpose of this response, clarifying Arun’s opening position which would 
then be further informed by the Local Impact Report to be followed by a more 
detailed response in answer to the particular issues identified by Arun rather 
than the proposers 

• the reality that wind farms will happen due to the climate emergency, but that 
Arun must reap the benefits if we are to have this on our horizon 

• the question of training and what this might look like, from both new and 
growing industries 

• the need for comments around habitat loss and disturbance to be beefed up, 
the Arun River valley being one of the District’s most special and protected 
landscapes, and to know more about the impacts on wildlife and to what 
extent this could be mitigated 

• a local assessment on environmental impacts alone not being good enough, 
a study with a much wider scope being necessary and whether Arun should 
be open to the idea of other Authorities coming into this study with us rather 
than it being led by others as it was considered Arun was the Authority to 
suffer the largest impacts 

• the need to submit a holding objection and await the findings of the Local 
Impact Report 

 
The Group Head of Planning confirmed that he would formulate a response in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair which would be submitted before the end of 
the consultation period and that the report would be amended based upon this debate. 
 

The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

163 
 

Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED to 
 
1. Agree the contents of the response to the consultation. 

 
2. Note that a Supplementary Estimate would be needed to commission 

a Local Impact Report to be prepared to be submitted to the Secretary 
of State. 

 
239. FP/136/21/PL - BEACHCROFT HOTEL, CLYDE ROAD, FELPHAM PO22 7AH  
 

2 Public Speakers 
Roy Gibbs – Objector 
Jackie Nelmes – Objector 
 
Re-modelling of existing swimming pool with re-clad elevations and private roof 

terrace over. This site is in CIL Zone 4 (Zero Rated) as other development. 
 
The Planning Team Leader presented his report. This was followed by 2 Public 

Speakers. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised including the overlooking impact being worse than the images in the 
Officer’s report and presentation suggested, it was over-impinging on existing residents 
and whether the pool would be for the use of guests only or available for events. 

 
The Planning Team Leader provided Members with answers to all points raised 

during the debate. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
240. AW/228/20/RES - REAR OF 34, 36, 38, 40 & 44 CARLTON AVENUE, 

ALDWICK, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 3LR  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Cllr Mrs Jan Rufey – Aldwick Parish Council 
 
Approval of reserved matters following outline consent AW/130/18/OUT (layout, 

scale, landscape & appearance) for the erection of 8 No. dwellings with access 
between 34 & 36 Carlton Avenue. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

164 
 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 
 

The Planning Team Leader presented his report. This was followed by 1 Public 
Speaker. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where the issue of 

road widths on the site being too narrow was raised. 
 
The Planning Team Leader provided Members with answers to all points raised 

during the debate. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
241. AL/20/21/PL - LAND AT WINGS NURSERY, LIDSEY ROAD, WOODGATE 

PO20 3SU  
 

Public Speaker 
Stephen Underwood – Applicant 
 
Demolition of Wings House & erection of 71 No. replacement dwellings (70 net 

new dwellings), access arrangements, sustainable drainage measures, public open 
space, landscaping & all other associated works (resubmission following AL/46/20/PL). 
This application is a Departure from the Development Plan. 

 
The Planning Team Leader presented his report with updates. This was followed 

by 1 Public Speaker. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where concern was 

raised that Section 106 money was being be withdrawn from the application as County 
Highways had not detailed how the money would be spent. 

 
The Planning Team Leader and Group Head of Planning provided Members with 

answers to all points raised during the debate. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Planning Committee delegate to the Group Head of Planning 
authority to: 
 
a) Authorise the execution and completion of the Section 106 Agreement  

 
b) Grant planning permission subject to conditions and the Section 106 

Agreement 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

165 
 

Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 

 
 

242. EP/16/21/PL - LAND EAST OF 1 THE WAY, EAST PRESTON BN16 1QJ  
 

[Councillor Bower redeclared at the beginning of this item his Personal Interest 
made at the start of the meeting.] 

 
Replacement garage. This site is in CIL Zone 4 (Zero Rated) as other 

development. 
 
The Planning Team Leader presented his report. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where the need for a 

site visit was discussed and justified due to the differences between what was on the 
ground and how this was presented in the planning documentation. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
243. AL/66/21/PL - LAND REAR (SOUTH) OF SUNDOWN, LITTLEHEATH RD,  

ALDINGBOURNE BN18 0SR  
 

1 No. 4 bedroom detached dwelling with a detached 3 bay garage (2 open bays 
and 1 enclosed), associated foul field drain, storm soakaway, new front boundary 
treatment, roof mounted PV & Ground Source Heat Pump System (resubmission 
following AL/62/19/PL). This site is in CIL Zone 3 and is CIL liable as new dwelling. 

 
The Planning Team Leader presented his report with updates. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed and a further 
4 week period to allow for more information to be submitted on the trees 
on the site and which conditions will apply to these. 

 
244. AB/48/21/PL - LAND ADJ TO WOODS WAY HOUSE, 3 TORTON HILL ROAD, 

ARUNDEL BN16 9HF  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Don Ashman – Applicant 
 
Construction of 1 No. three bedroom dwelling & associated works. This site is in 

CIL Zone 2 & is CIL liable as new dwelling. 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

166 
 
Planning Committee - 8.09.21 
 
 

The Planning Team Leader presented his report. This was followed by 1 Public 
Speaker. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
245. EP/57/21/PL - LAND REAR OF BEECHLANDS COTTAGES, BEECHLANDS 

CLOSE, EAST PRESTON BN16 1JT  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Dawn Appleton – Agent 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 2 No. dwellings with associated 

car ports/parking, alterations to existing access and relocation of staircase to flats. This 
site is in CIL Zone 4 and is CIL liable as dwellings. 

 
The Group Head of Planning presented the report. This was followed by 1 Public 

Speaker. 
 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed. 

 
246. APPEALS  
 

The Committee noted the Appeals list. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 4.10 pm) 
 
 


